Q Updates on COVID-19 in |

KCDC
Korea Centers for Disease 5 August 2020
Control & Prevention

[0 As of 0:00, 5 August 2020, the total number of confirmed cases is 14,456 (including 2,500 imported
cases), of which 13,406 cases have been discharged from isolation. There are 15 new local cases, 18
new imported cases, and 1 new death.

[ Overall case and test status, as of 0:00, 5 August (cumulative since 3 January 2020) ]

Period T?Sted pasinel(RER) Testing in |Tested negative
. Total Discharged = Under
(since 3 Jan) Confirmed S . Deceased | progress (PCR)
As of 0:00
4 August (Tue) 1,589,780 | 14,423 13,352 770 301 18,724 1,556,633
As of 0:00
5 August (Wed) 1,598,187 | 14,456 13,406 748 302 18,490 1,565,241
Difference (+)8407 [ (+)33 (+)54 (-)22 (+1) (-)234 (+)8,608

* Based on case data reported to the KCDC
X Figures subject to correction based on findings from epidemiological investigations

[0 The current state* of major local clusters as of today (as of 12:00, 5 August) are as follows:

* The specific figures below may differ from the daily reported statistics (which are based on figures as of 0:00 today)

or figures disclosed by local municipalities due to factors such as report timing and differences in the time period
considered

O Related to an office (Yoohwan DnC) in Gangnam-gu, Seoul City, 1 additional case was confirmed
in a test conducted prior to the case's release from quarantine. In total, 18* cases have been
confirmed.

* employees = 10, family members of employees = 7, acquaintance of employee = 1

O Related to an acquaintance meeting in Songpa-gu, Seoul City, 1 additional case was confirmed while
in quarantine. In total, 9* cases were confirmed.

* Index case = 1, family members = 1, acquaintances & contacts = 7
(Location) Seoul = 5 Gyeonggi = 4

O Related to the Love Church in Songpa-gu, Seoul City, 2 additional cases were confirmed in a test
conducted prior to their release from quarantine. In total, 21* cases have been confirmed.

* Church members = 19 (including index case), others = 2 (1 acquaintance, 1 family member of confirmed)

O Related to a coffee shop in Gangnam-gu, Seoul City, and a restaurant in Yangjae-dong, Seoul
City, 1 additional case was confirmed while in quarantine. The new case is a family member of
a previously confirmed case, who was an acquaintance of the restaurant's owner. In total, 13*
cases have been confirmed.

* Seoul = 2, Gyeonggi = 10 (+1), Gyeongbuk = 1
O Related to a previously uncategorized confirmed case of foreign nationality in Cheongju City,

Chungbuk Province, 5 additional cases were confirmed after the confirmation of the index case
(4 August). In total, 6* (Uzbekistan nationals) cases have been confirmed. Out of the 336

_1_

Q Updates on COVID-19 in

KCDC
Korea Centers for Disease 5 August 2020
Control & Prevention
individuals who attended the Muslim worship service, 128 tested negative, and testing for 208
individuals are underway. In-depth epidemiological investigation on the source and route of

infection, along with contacts between confirmed cases is underway.

* Index case = 1, household members of index case = 4, acquaintance of index case = 1

O Related to a previously uncategorized confirmed case (index case, woman, aged 48) on 31 July in
Yeongdo-gu, Busan City, contact investigation efforts confirmed 5* additional cases related to the
Yeongjin 607 (coastal vessel), docked at Gamcheon Port. In total, 6 cases have been confirmed.
In-depth epidemiological investigation on the source and route of infection and possibility of
contact between confirmed cases is underway.

* Korean nationals = 4 (1 captain, 1 sailor, 1 security personnel, 1 acquaintance), Indonesian nationals = 1 (1 sailor)

[0 As of 0:00, 5 August, there were 18 imported cases, of which, 6 were confirmed at the point of entry,
and 12 were confirmed in the community while in mandatory self-quarantine after arrival. 11 were
Korean nationals and 7 foreign nationals.

O The (presumed) location of infection acquisition of the 18 new imported cases are: Americas (6) (US

6), Europe (1) (France 1), Africa (1) (Ethiopia 1), and Asia excluding China (10) (Uzbekistan 6,
Kazakhstan 1, Philippines 1, Japan 1, India 1).



G; Updates on COVID-19 in
KCDC
Korea Centers for Disease 5 August 2020

Control & Prevention
REGIONAL DISTRIBUTION AND EPIDEMIOLOGICAL LINKS OF CONFIRMED CASES

Confirmed cases

Clusters

Region Other major clusters

Imported i New
Total Contacts  Linked | Qther*
cases Sub- | Shin- ?é?;’ of . to cases
total cheonji vEieTs confirmed | imported
cases cases

&

KCDC

Korea Centers for Disease
Control & Prevention

Updates on COVID-19 in

5 August 2020

Nightclubs, Richway,
Guro-gu call center,
Yangcheon-gu sport
facility, Seongsim Day
Care Center, SMR newly
planted churches group,
Wangsung church ,
Gangseo Central Daycare
Seoul 1,627 347 1,109 8 957 73 71 171 6 Center, Coupang, Songpa
Love Church,
Gangnam-gu office (V
Building, Hanhwa Life),
GwanaE—gu office,
Gangnam-gu financial
institution, Sinmyeong
Investment, Gangnam
office (Yoohwan DnC), etc.

Gyeonggi

1575

426

1,038

29

862

81

66

111

Coupang, Nightclubs,
Richway, Uijeongbu St.
Mary's Hospital, Guro-gu
call ‘center-Bucheon
SaengMyeongSu Church,
SMR door-to-door sales,
Yangcheon-gu sport
facility, SMR™ Newly
planted churches group,
Lord Glory Church,
Uijeongbu Apartment,
Pocheon military garrison,
Lotte Confectionery
logistics center, Wangsung
Church, Gangnam office
(Yoohwan DnC),
Hongcheon camping,
gangnam coffee shop,
Gwangmyeon? Soo Clinic,
Gwanak-gu office, etc.

Gangwon

75

22

46

28

Uijeongbu St. Mary's
Hospital, Richway, etc.

Onchun Church,
Busan 174 42 101 12 58 19 12 31 0 Suyeong-gu kindergarten ,
Nightclubs, etc.

Chung-
buk

80

50

30

Nightclubs, Guro-gu call
center, etc.

Second Mi-Ju Hospital,
Hansarang Convalescent
Hospital, Daesil

Daegu 6,943 62 6,132 1 4512 0 699 917 4 749 1 Convalescent Hospital,
Fatima Hospital, Daegu
Acting Academy,
Nightclubs, etc.

Chung-
nam

190

31

147

142

Gym facilities in Cheonan,
Daejeon door-to-door
sales, Richway, etc.

Jeonbuk

39

21

Daejeon door-to-door
sales, Nightclubs

Coupang, SMR newly
planted churches group,
Nightclubs, IIRichway,
Guro-gu call center, SMR

Incheon 386 81 290 2 271 9 8 15 1 door—’?o—door sales
%atherin%, Gangseo

entral Daycare Center,
etc.

Jeonnam

39

22

Gwangju door-to-door
sales, etc.

Gyeong-
buk

1,405

33

1,239

566

483

190

133

Cheongdo Daenam
Hospital, Bonghwa Pureun
Nursing Home, Gyeongsan
Seo Convalescent Hospital,
eilgrimage to Israel,
echeon-gun, Gumi Elim
Church, Gangnam coffee
shop, etc.

Gwangju door-to-door
Gwangju 208 28 176 9 160 1 6 4 1 sales, Gwanak-gu office,
Gwangju family, etc.

Gyeong-
nam

165

54

91

32

50

20

Geochang Church,
Nightclubs, etc.

Door-to-door sales in

Jeju

26

15

7

0

6

0

4

Gwanak-gu office related,
etc.

Ports of
Entry

1,249

1,249

0

0

0

0

0

0

Daejeon 166 19 124 2 101 21 0 23 0 Daejeon, The Joeun Clinic,
etc.
Ulsan 59 25 27 16 4 3 4 7 0
Sejong 50 5 44 1 40 3 0 1 0 Ministry of Oceans and

Fisheries, gym facilities

Total

14,456
(%)

2,500
(17.3)

10,648
(73.7)

5214
(36.1)

3,913
(27.1)

1,342
9.3)

179
(1.2)

1,308
9.0

33

* Not classified into a cluster or under investigation
X The interim classification is based on the reporting location, which may change depending on further

epidemiological investigation.



©

KCDC

Korea Centers for Disease
Control & Prevention

Updates on COVID-19 i

AGE DISTRIBUTION OF SEVERE CASES

5 August 2020

&

KCDC

Korea Centers for Disease
Control & Prevention

Updates on COVID-19 ir

IMPORTED CONFIRMED CASES

(n)

5 August 2020

¥ China Asia excluding China
723 724 725 726 727 728 729 730 731 81 82 83 84 85 300 mEpe i
* Americas ¥ Ocesnia
Total 16 14 12 12 12 13 13 13 14
Severe 4 4 4 4 9 9 9 8 250 152
Very severe 12 10 8 8 4 4 4 6 =
Total ( % ) Very severe ( % ) 200 a9 ;
Total 14 8 ( 100 ) 6 (100 ) HEp
80 and above 3 1T (125) 2 (333) 150
3a &
70-79 6 4 (500 ) 2 (333) ]
60-69 4 3 (375) 1 (167 ) 200 _h
Az u“n 162 165
50-59 1 0 ( 00 ) 1T (167 ) 3 138 23
40-49 0 0 (00 ) 0 (00 ) 50 1] &
E & 20 -.1.1 69
30-39 0 0 ( 00 ) 0 ( 00 ) 1‘ E 2
u%h;tgﬂ%?“l! 3 2220273212‘
20-29 0 0 ( 00 ) 0 (00 ) Week WS W6 W7 W9 WIO WIL WL W13 Wi4 WIS Wi wuwu; W19 W20 W21 W22 W23 W24 W25 W26 W27 W2E W23 W30 W31 W32
4
10-19 0 0 ( 00 ) 0 ( 00 )
0-9 0 0 ( 00 ) 0 ( 00 )
NEW CASES (LAST 2 WEEKS) BY CHAIN OF TRANSMISSION
Under investigation
_34(5.9%)
Contacts of previous confirmed cases
40 (6.9%)
Local clusters
101(17.5%)
Hospitals/nursing homes/etc
13 (2.3%)
Imported cases
Linked to imported cases 375(65.0%)
14 [2.4%)
-5 - -6 -



