

Updates on COVID-19 in Republic of Korea

5 August 2020

☐ As of 0:00, 5 August 2020, the total number of confirmed cases is 14,456 (including 2,500 imported cases), of which 13,406 cases have been discharged from isolation. There are 15 new local cases, 18 new imported cases, and 1 new death.

[Overall case and test status, as of 0:00, 5 August (cumulative since 3 January 2020)]

Period			Tested positi	ve (PCR)		Testing in	Tested negative
(since 3 Jan)	Total	Confirmed	Discharged from isolation	Under isolation	Deceased	progress	(PCR)
As of 0:00 4 August (Tue)	1,589,780	14,423	13,352	770	301	18,724	1,556,633
As of 0:00 5 August (Wed)	1,598,187	14,456	13,406	748	302	18,490	1,565,241
Difference	(+)8,407	(+)33	(+)54	(-)22	(+1)	(-)234	(+)8,608

^{*} Based on case data reported to the KCDC

- ☐ The current state* of major local clusters as of today (as of 12:00, 5 August) are as follows:
 - * The specific figures below may differ from the daily reported statistics (which are based on figures as of 0:00 today) or figures disclosed by local municipalities due to factors such as report timing and differences in the time period considered
- Related to an office (Yoohwan DnC) in Gangnam-gu, Seoul City, 1 additional case was confirmed
 in a test conducted prior to the case's release from quarantine. In total, 18* cases have been
 confirmed.
 - * employees = 10, family members of employees = 7, acquaintance of employee = 1
- Related to an acquaintance meeting in Songpa-gu, Seoul City, 1 additional case was confirmed while
 in quarantine. In total, 9* cases were confirmed.
 - * Index case = 1, family members = 1, acquaintances & contacts = 7 (Location) Seoul = 5, Gyeonggi = 4
- Related to the Love Church in Songpa-gu, Seoul City, 2 additional cases were confirmed in a test conducted prior to their release from quarantine. In total, 21* cases have been confirmed.
 - * Church members = 19 (including index case), others = 2 (1 acquaintance, 1 family member of confirmed)
- Related to a coffee shop in Gangnam-gu, Seoul City, and a restaurant in Yangjae-dong, Seoul City, 1 additional case was confirmed while in quarantine. The new case is a family member of a previously confirmed case, who was an acquaintance of the restaurant's owner. In total, 13* cases have been confirmed.
 - * Seoul = 2, Gyeonggi = 10 (+1), Gyeongbuk = 1
- O Related to a previously uncategorized confirmed case of foreign nationality in Cheongju City, Chungbuk Province, 5 additional cases were confirmed after the confirmation of the index case (4 August). In total, 6* (Uzbekistan nationals) cases have been confirmed. Out of the 336



Updates on COVID-19 in Republic of Korea

5 August 2020

individuals who attended the Muslim worship service, 128 tested negative, and testing for 208 individuals are underway. In-depth epidemiological investigation on the source and route of infection, along with contacts between confirmed cases is underway.

- * Index case = 1, household members of index case = 4, acquaintance of index case = 1
- Related to a previously uncategorized confirmed case (index case, woman, aged 48) on 31 July in Yeongdo-gu, Busan City, contact investigation efforts confirmed 5* additional cases related to the Yeongjin 607 (coastal vessel), docked at Gamcheon Port. In total, 6 cases have been confirmed. In-depth epidemiological investigation on the source and route of infection and possibility of contact between confirmed cases is underway.
 - * Korean nationals = 4 (1 captain, 1 sailor, 1 security personnel, 1 acquaintance), Indonesian nationals = 1 (1 sailor)
- ☐ As of 0:00, 5 August, there were 18 imported cases, of which, 6 were confirmed at the point of entry, and 12 were confirmed in the community while in mandatory self-quarantine after arrival. 11 were Korean nationals and 7 foreign nationals.
- The (presumed) location of infection acquisition of the 18 new imported cases are: Americas (6) (US
 6), Europe (1) (France 1), Africa (1) (Ethiopia 1), and Asia excluding China (10) (Uzbekistan 6, Kazakhstan 1, Philippines 1, Japan 1, India 1).

^{**} Figures subject to correction based on findings from epidemiological investigations



Updates on COVID-19 in Republic of Korea

5 August 2020

REGIONAL DISTRIBUTION AND EPIDEMIOLOGICAL LINKS OF CONFIRMED CASES

					Cluste	rs						
Region Total	Total	Imported cases	total cheonii local		Other local clusters	of to		Other*	New cases	Other major clusters		
Seoul	1,627	347	1,109	8	957	73	71	171	6	Nightclubs, Richway, Guro-gu call center, Yangcheon-gu sport facility, Seongsim Day Care Center, SMR newly planted churches group, Wangsung church, Gangseo Central Daycare Center, Coupang, Songpa Love Church , Gangnam-gu office (V Building, Hanhwa Life), Gwanak-gu office, Gangnam-gu financial institution, Sinmyeong Investment, Gangnam office (Yoohwan DnC), etc.		
Busan	174	42	101	12	58	19	12	31	0	Onchun Church, Suyeong-gu kindergarten , Nightclubs, etc.		
Daegu	6,943	62	6,132	4,512	699	917	4	749	1	Second Mi-Ju Hospital, Hansarang Convalescent Hospital, Daesil Convalescent Hospital, Fatima Hospital, Daegu Acting Academy, Nightclubs, etc.		
Incheon	386	81	290	2	271	9	8	15	1	Coupang, SMR newly planted churches group, Nightclubs, Richway, Guro-gu call center, SMR door-to-door sales gathering, Gangseo Central Daycare Center, etc.		
Gwangju	208	28	176	9	160	1	6	4	1	Gwangju door-to-door sales, Gwanak-gu office, Gwangju family, etc.		
Daejeon	166	19	124	2	101	21	0	23	0	Door-to-door sales in Daejeon, The Joeun Clinic, etc.		
Ulsan	59	25	27	16	4	3	4	7	0			
Sejong	50	5	44	1	40	3	0	1	0	Ministry of Oceans and Fisheries, gym facilities		



Updates on COVID-19 in Republic of Korea

5 August 2020

Coupang Nightclubs Coupang Nightclubs Coupang Nightclubs Richway Ulijeongbu St. Mary S Hospital, Guro-gu call center-bucheon SMR door-to-door sales Coupang Nightclubs Coupang Coupang Nightclubs Coupang Coupang											
Chung-buk 80 18 50 6 30 12 2 12 6 Nightclubs, Guro-gu call center, etc.	Gyeonggi	1,575	426	1,038	29	862	81	66	111	7	Mary's Hospital, Guro-gu call center-Bucheon SaengMyeongSu Church, SMR door-to-door sales, Yangcheon-gu sport facility, SMR Newly planted churches group, Lord Glory Church, Uijeongbu Apartment, Pocheon military garrison, Lotte Confectionery logistics center, Wangsung Church, Gangnam office (Yoohwan DnC), Hongcheon camping, gangnam coffee shop, Gwangmyeong Soo Clinic,
buk 60 10 30 0 30 12 2 12 0 center, etc. Chung-nam 190 31 147 0 142 4 1 12 0 Gym facilities in Cheonan, Daejeon door-to-door sales, Richway, etc. Jeonbuk 39 21 13 1 12 0 0 5 0 Daejeon door-to-door sales, Nightclubs Jeonnam 39 22 14 1 10 2 1 3 0 Gwangju door-to-door sales, Nightclubs Gyeong-buk 1,405 33 1,239 566 483 190 0 133 0 Gwangju door-to-door sales, Nightclubs Gyeong-buk 1,405 33 1,239 566 483 190 0 133 0 Gwangju door-to-door sales, Nightclubs Gyeong-buk 1,405 33 1,239 566 483 190 0 133 0 Geochang Level Hospital, Pilorimage to Israel, Yecheon-gun, Gumi Ellm Church, Nightclubs 14	Gangwon	75	22	46	17	28	0	1	7	1	Uijeongbu St. Mary's Hospital, Richway, etc.
190 31 147 0 142 4 1 12 0 Daejeon door-to-door sales, Richway, etc.	Chung- buk	80	18	50	6	30	12	2	12	6	
Jeonnam 39 22 14 1 10 2 1 3 0 Gwangju door-to-door sales, etc.		190	31	147	0	142	4	1	12	0	Daejeon door-to-door
Gyeong-buk 1,405 33 1,239 566 483 190 0 133 0 Cheongdo Daenam Hospital, Bonghwa Pureun Noursing Home, Gyeongsan Seo Convalescent Hospital, pilgrimage to Israel, Vecheon-gun, Gumi Elim Church, Gangnam coffee shop, etc. Gyeong-nam 165 54 91 32 50 7 2 20 4 Geochang Church, Nightclubs, etc. Jeju 26 15 7 0 6 0 1 4 0 Gwanak-gu office related, etc. Ports of Entry 1,249 1,249 0 0 0 0 0 6 Total 14,456 2,500 10,648 5,214 3,913 1,342 179 1,308 33 (%) (17.3) (73.7) (36.1) (27.1) (9.3) (1.2) (9.0)	Jeonbuk	39	21	13	1	12	0	0	5	0	
Gyeong-buk 1,405 33 1,239 566 483 190 0 133 0 Hospital, Bonghwa Pureun Nursing Home, Gyeongsan Seo Convalescent Hospital, pilgrimage to Israel, Yecheon-gun, Gumi Elim Church, Gamgam coffee shop, etc. Gyeongnam 165 54 91 32 50 7 2 20 4 Geochang Church, Nightclubs, etc. Jeju 26 15 7 0 6 0 1 4 0 Gwanak-gu office related, etc. Ports of Entry 1,249 1,249 0 0 0 0 0 6 Total 14,456 2,500 10,648 5,214 3,913 1,342 179 1,308 33 (%) (17.3) (73.7) (36.1) (27.1) (9.3) (1.2) (9.0)	Jeonnam	39	22	14	1	10	2	1	3	0	
Jeju 26 15 7 0 6 0 1 4 0 Gwanak-gu office related, etc. Ports of Entry 1,249 1,249 0 0 0 0 0 6 Total 14,456 2,500 10,648 5,214 3,913 1,342 179 1,308 33 (%) (17.3) (73.7) (36.1) (27.1) (9.3) (1.2) (9.0)		1,405	33	1,239	566	483	190	0	133	0	Hospitāl, Bonghwa Pureun Nursing Home, Gyeongsan Seo Convalescent Hospital, pilgrimage to Israel, Yecheon-gun, Gumi Elim Church, Gangnam coffee
Ports of Entry 1,249 1,249 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		165	54	91	32	50	7	2	20	4	
Total 14,456 2,500 10,648 5,214 3,913 1,342 179 1,308 (%) (17.3) (73.7) (36.1) (27.1) (9.3) (1.2) (9.0)	Jeju	26	15	7	0	6	0	1	4	0	
Total (%) (17.3) (73.7) (36.1) (27.1) (9.3) (1.2) (9.0) 33		1,249	1,249	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	
(%) (17.3) (73.7) (36.1) (27.1) (9.3) (1.2) (9.0)	Total	14,456	2,500	10,648	5,214	3,913	1,342	179	1,308	33	
* Not classified into a cluster or under investigation					1		(9.3)	(1.2)	(9.0)		

^{*} Not classified into a cluster or under investigation ** The interim classification is based on the reporting location, which may change depending on further epidemiological investigation.



Updates on COVID-19 in Republic of Korea

5 August 2020

KCDC Korea Centers for Disease Control & Prevention

Updates on COVID-19 in Republic of Korea

5 August 2020

	AGE DISTRIBUTION OF SEVERE CASES													
	7.23	7.24	7.25	7.26	7.27	7.28	7.29	7.30	7.31	8.1	8.2	8.3	8.4	8.5
Total	18	16	15	15	14	12	12	13	12	13	13	13	13	14
Severe	6	4	4	4	4	4	3	5	4	9	9	9	9	8
Very severe	12	12	11	11	10	8	9	8	8	4	4	4	4	6

very severe 12	12 11	11 10	0	9	0 0	4	4	4	4	0
	Total	Severe	(%)	Very	severe	(%)	
Total	14	8	(100))		6	(100)	
80 and above	3	1	(12.	,		2	(33.3	,	
70-79	6	4	(50.0))		2	(33.3)	
60-69	4	3	(37.5	5)		1	(16.7)	
50-59	1	0	(0.0			1	(16.7		
40-49	0	0	(0.0)		0	(0.0)	
30-39	0	0	(0.0)		0	(0.0)	
20-29	0	0	(0.0)		0	(0.0)	
10-19	0	0	(0.0)		0	(0.0)	
0-9	0	0	(0.0			0	(0.0)	

NEW CASES (LAST 2 WEEKS) BY CHAIN OF TRANSMISSION Under investigation 34 (5.9%) Local clusters 101 (17.5%) Hospitals/nursing homes/etc 13 (2.3%) Linked to imported cases 14 (2.4%)